131 Written dnswers CHAITRA 4,
SHRI D. N. PATODIA :
SHRI P. K. DEO :
Will the Minister of STEEL AND

ENGINEERING be pleased to state :

(a) the various items included in the terms ‘semis’ and ‘finished steel’;

(b) the total capcity for production of each item or semis and fiinshed steel in each of the main steel plants;

(c) to what extent thc capacity was utilised plant-wise and product wise during the years 1965-66 to 1968-69, year-wisc;

(d) whether orders are sufficient to ensure full utilisation of capacity in 1969-70 for each item for each plant; and

(e) if the answer to part (d) above be in the negative, whether it is not more economical to utilise such idle capacity for producing semis such as billets on the rail mills?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF STEEL AND HEAVY
ENGINEERING (SHRI K. C. PANT) : (a)
The term ‘semis’ includes billcts, blooms, slabs, tin bars, hoe bars, sleeper bars, shect bars and skelp bars. The term ‘finished steel’ includes bars, rods, structurals skelp, sheets, strips, plates etc.

(b) and (c) . A statement is placed on the Table of the House showing capacities before expansion and after cxpansion and also production during the years 1964-65 to 1968-69.[Placed in libarary See No. LT.494/69]

(d) By and large, thc order position is satisfactory, except for the Wire Rod Mill at Bhilai.

(e) Does not arise.

Production in Bhilai Stecl
Plant

4299. SHRI J. MOHAMED IMAM :
SHRI TENNETI VISWANATHAM:
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WAL :
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SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES :
SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH :
SHRIMATI TARA SAPRE :
SHRI C. M. KEDARIA :

SHRI D. R. PARMAR :

SHRI K. K. NAYAR :

SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO :
SHRI D. N. PATODIA :

Will the Minister of STEEL AND
HEAVY ENGINEERING be pleased to state :

(a) whether his attcntion has been drawn to the experts ol an interview granted by the General Manager of the Bhilai Steel plant to the ncwspapers, part of which has been published in the Indian Express, Bombay dated thc 22nd January, 1969;

(b) the details of the -*mild dose” of criticism by a delegation of Russian experts;

(c) the spccific steps taken to incrcase the rate of production of Bhilai Steel Plant, which was about 1.8 million tonnes per annum on January 9, to cxceed the rated capacity of 2.5 million from January 15, the same ycar,

(d) the rate at which Bhilai Stecl Plant is working at present and is expccted to work in the months to come; and

(e) whether this would enable the plant to produce more steel billets for the re-rollers than was indicated carlicr and if so, the quantum to be cxpected in the next few months ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF STEEL AND HEAVY
ENGINEERING (SHRI K. C. PANT) : (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) It was not a casc of criticism so much as a joint revicw of the performance of the Bhilai Steel Plant by the Government of India and the Soviet Delegations led by Mr. Skachkov when certain agreed conclusions of the measures to be taken were drawn up. The major conclusions related to :

(i) Repairs to blast furnaces etc.
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(ii) Reduction in the number of sources of supply of coking coal and improvement in quality; and

(iii) Introduction of revised incentive bonus scheme.

(c) Sevcral units of the steel plant for the 2.5 millioa Tonne stage werc available by the end of 1968 and to prove the capac-
ittes of the .various units to producc 2.5 million Tonne, a “*High Production Week” was launched from 9th to 15th January, 1969. In the particular week, a spccial programme of action was drawn up to cnsurc

(a) there was no break down of equipments,;

(b) thc ‘heat’ delays were cut down;
(¢) ldle time in Soaking Pits, Rolling

Mulls, Stcel Melting Shop ctc. was cut down to the absolute minimum;

(d) Intcinal transport bottlenecks were climinated; and

better co~ordination of various units of the steel Plant.

~

(c

(d) At present the Bhilai Steel Plant is operating at a rate of about 1.8 million tonnes of steel ingots. The production plan for the next year 1969-70 has been fixed at approximately 2.2 million tonnes of steel ingots.

(¢) The production of salcable billets during the next ycar 1969-70 has been pla nned at 4,15,000 tonnes against the rated capacity of salcable billcts being 3,15,000 -

tonnes and the actual production duriug
1968-69 upto Fcbruary 1969 being 4,05.000
Tonnes.
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